IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON POWER ELECTRONICS, VOL. 37, NO. 11, NOVEMBER 2022 13955
A Dual-Frequency WPT Based on Multilayer
Self-Decoupled Compact Coil and Dual CLCL
Hybrid Compensation Topology
Zhongyu Dai , Member, IEEE, and Junhua Wang , Member, IEEE
Abstract—This article proposes a dual-frequency wireless power
transfer (WPT) with dual CLCL hybrid compensation topology and
multilayer self-decoupled compact coils (MLSDCCs). It extends

distance corresponding to stable high-power transmission is
increased by 2.75 times. In application, the X-axis of MCM
should avoid being parallel to the direction prone to lateral
offset.
REFERENCES
[1] Z. Zhang, H. Pang, A. Georgiadis, and C. Cecati, “Wireless power
transfer—An overview,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 66, no. 2,
pp. 1044–1058, Feb. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2835378.
[2] M. Filipiak, D. Głuchy, and M. Godek, “Analysis of the wireless charg-
ing technologies impact on the charging process parameters of mobile
devices,” ITM Web Conf., vol. 28, 2019, Art. no. 01008, doi: 10.1051/itm-
conf/20192801008.
[3] Z. Dai, J. Wang, H. Zhou, and H. Huang, “A review on the recent develop-
ment in the design and optimization of magnetic coupling mechanism of
wireless power transmission,” IEEE Syst. J., vol. 14, no. 3, pp. 4368–4381,
Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSYST.2020.3004201.
[4] S. Jayalath and A. Khan, “Design, challenges, and trends of inductive
power transfer couplers for electric vehicles: A review,” IEEE J. Emerg.
Sel. Topics Power Electron., vol. 9, no. 5, pp. 6196–6218, Oct. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2020.3042625.

transfer system for electric vehicles considering wide variation of output
voltage and coupling coefficient,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 34,
no. 2, pp. 1197–1208, Feb. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.2835161.
[13] K. Zhang, W. Gao, R. Shi, Z. Yan, B. Song, and A. P. Hu, “An
impedance matching network tuning method for constant current out-
put under mutual inductance and load variation of IPT system,” IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 35, no. 10, pp. 11108–11118, Oct. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.2978104.
[14] R. Bosshard and J. W. Kolar, “All-SiC 9.5 kW/dm3 on-board power
electronics for 50 kW/85 kHz automotive IPT system,” IEEE J. Emerg.
Sel. Topics Power Electron., vol. 5, no. 1, pp. 419–431, Mar. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2016.2624285.
[15] Y. Sun, Z.-J. Liao, Z.-H. Ye, C.-S. Tang, and P.-Y. Wang, “Determining the
maximum power transfer points for MC-WPT systems with arbitrary num-
ber of coils,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 33, no. 11, pp. 9734–9743,
Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.2799241.

geted power distribution for a multiload MCR WPT system,” IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 33, no. 10, pp. 9005–9016, Oct. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2784566.
[17] T. Mei, X. Zhang, F. Liu, X. Chen, and R. M. Kennel, “Multi-frequency
phase-shifted angle control strategy for a two-phase MCR WPT system
with multiple loads to achieve targeted power distribution and stable
transmission power,” in Proc. IEEE Appl. Power Electron. Conf. Expo.,
2019, pp. 3117–3122.
[18] Y. Fan, Y. Sun, X. Dai, Z. Zuo, and A. You, “Simultaneous wireless power
transfer and full-duplex communication with a single coupling interface,”
IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 36, no. 6, pp. 6313–6322, Jun. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.3035782.
[19] C. Qi, S. Huang, X. Chen, and P. Wang, “Multifrequency modulation to
achieve an individual and continuous power distribution for simultaneous
MR-WPT system with an inverter,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 36,
no. 11, pp. 12440–12455, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3081931.
[20] W. Liu, K. T. Chau, C. H. T. Lee, C. Jiang, W. Han, and W. H. Lam,
“Multi-frequency multi-power one-to-many wireless power transfer sys-
tem,” IEEE Trans. Magn., vol. 55, no. 7, Jul. 2019, Art. no. 8001609,
doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2019.2896468.

IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 35, no. 7, pp. 6785–6798, Jul. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2956732.
[24] Y. Chen, H. Zhang, C.-S. Shin, C.-H. Jo, S.-J. Park, and D.-H. Kim,
“An efficiency optimization-based asymmetric tuning method of double-
sided LCC compensated WPT system for electric vehicles,” IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 35, no. 11, pp. 11475–11487, Nov. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.2984712.
[25] C. S. Wong, M.-C. Wong, L. Cao, and K. H. Loo, “Design of
high-efficiency inductive charging system with load-independent out-
put voltage and current tolerant of varying coupling condition,” IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 36, no. 12, pp. 13546–13561, Dec. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3086858.
[26] H. Li, Y. Yang, J. Chen, J. Xu, M. Liu, and Y. Wong, “A hybrid class-E
topology with constant current and constant voltage output for light EVs
wireless charging application,” IEEE Trans. Transp. Electrific., vol. 7,
no. 4, pp. 2168–2180, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2021.3083363.
[27] J. Mai, Y. Wang, Y. Yao, and D. Xu, “Analysis and de-
sign of high-misalignment-tolerant compensation topologies with
constant-current or constant-voltage output for IPT systems,” IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 36, no. 3, pp. 2685–2695, Mar. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.3014687.
[28] G. Ke, Q. Chen, L. Xu, X. Ren, and Z. Zhang, “Analysis and optimization of
a double-sided S-LCC hybrid converter for high misalignment tolerance,”
IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 68, no. 6, pp. 4870–4881, Jun. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TIE.2020.2988215.
[29] F. Wen, X. Cheng, Q. Li, W. Zhao, X. Zhu, and Y. Wu, “A strong misalign-
ment tolerance dual-channel coupler for wireless power transfer system,”
IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond., vol. 31, no. 8, Nov. 2021, Art. no. 0601005,
doi: 10.1109/TASC.2021.3091099.
[30] C. Cai, S. Wu, Z. Zhang, L. Jiang, and S. Yang, “Development of a fit-
to-surface and lightweight magnetic coupler for autonomous underwater
vehicle wireless charging systems,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 36,
no. 9, pp. 9927–9940, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3064411.
[31] Z. Zhang, X. Li, H. Pang, H. Komurcugil, Z. Liang, and R. Kennel,
“Multiple-frequency resonating compensation for multichannel transmis-
sion of wireless power transfer,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 36,
no. 5, pp. 5169–5180, May 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.3027916.